

The Edinburgh Gazette.

Published by Authority.

TUESDAY, MAY 7, 1895.

LORD CHAMBERLAIN'S OFFICE, ST. JAMES' PALACE, April 8, 1895.

OTICE is hereby given that The Queen's Birthday will be Celebrated, in London alone, on Saturday the 25th of May next, and at all other Stations, Naval and Military, on Friday the 24th of May next.

LORD CHAMBERLAIN'S OFFICE, ST. JAMES' PALACE, April 6, 1895.

NOTICE is hereby given that The Queen will hold a Drawing Room at Buckingham Palace, on Wednesday the 8th of May next, at three o'clock.

LORD CHAMBERLAIN'S OFFICE, ST. JAMES' PALACE, April 18, 1895.

OTICE is hereby given that His Royal Highness The Prince of Wales will, by command of The Queen, hold a Levee at St. James' Palace, on behalf of Her Majesty, on Monday the 27th May next, at two o'clock.

It is The Queen's pleasure that Presentations to His Royal Highness at the Levee shall be considered as equivalent to Presentations to Her Majesty.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACTS.
Alteration of Parish Areas.

PROPOSED ORDER No. XXVI.

PARISHES OF OLD CUMNOCK AND AUCHINLECK.

Whereas it has been represented to me by the Commissioners of the Police Burgh of Cumnock and Holmhead that I should issue an Order, under section 51 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1889, and section 46 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1894, detaching from the Parish of Auchinleck the portion thereof situated within the boundaries of the Police Burgh of Cumnock and Holmhead, and attaching it to the Parish of Old Cumnock;

And whereas, after consulting with the Authorities concerned, and causing a local inquiry to be held, I am of opinion that it is expedient to give effect to the said representation:

Now, therefore, I, the Right Honourable Sir George Otto Trevelyan, Baronet, Her Majesty's Secretary for Scotland, do, in virtue of the powers conferred upon me by the Local Government (Scotland) Acts, order as follows:—

- 1. The portion of the Parish of Auchinleck situated within the boundaries of the Police Burgh of Cumnock and Holmhead, shall cease to be part of that Parish, and shall form part of the Parish of Old Cumnock.
- 2. The Parish Councillor representing the said portion of the Parish of Auchinleck on the Parish Council of that Parish shall cease to be a Parish Councillor of that Parish, and shall become